

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 22-0172

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of
State,

Defendant and Appellant,

v.

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY and MITCH BOHN, WESTERN
NATIVE VOICE et al., MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY AND
MITCH BOHN**

APPEARANCES:

Matthew P. Gordon
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 359-9000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Peter M. Meloy
MELOY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, Montana 59624
(406) 442-8670
mike@meloylawfirm.com

Dale Schowengerdt
John M. Semmens
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 797
Helena, Montana 59624
(406) 449-4165
dale@crowleyfleck.com

Leonard H. Smith
David F. Knobel
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 2529
Billings, Montana 59103

John Heenan
HEENAN & COOK PLLC
1631 Zimmerman Trail
Billings, Montana 59102
(406) 839-9091
john@lawmontana.com

Henry J. Brewster
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 968-4596
hbrewster@elias.law

Jonathan P. Hawley
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0179
jhawley@elias.law

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellees Montana Democratic
Party and Mitch Bohn*

Rylee Sommers-Flanagan
UPPER SEVEN LAW
P.O. Box 31
Helena, Montana 59624
(406) 396-3373
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com

Ian McIntosh
William McIntosh Morris
E. Lars Phillips
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
1915 South 19th Avenue
Bozeman, Montana 59719

David M.S. Dewhirst
Solicitor General
Kathleen Lynn Smithgall
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, Montana 59620
(406) 444-2026

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Appellant Christi Jacobsen*

Ryan Aikin
AIKIN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
P.O. Box 7277
Missoula, Montana 59807
(406) 840-4080
ryan@aikinlawoffice.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellees Montana Youth Action et
al.*

Alex Rate
Akilah Lane
ACLU OF MONTANA
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, Montana 59806
(406) 224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org

Alora Thomas-Lundborg*
Jonathan Topaz*
Dale Ho*
ACLU
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 519-7866

Samantha Kelty*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
1514 P Street N.W. (Rear), Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166

Jacqueline De León*
Matthew Campbell*

NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND

1506 Broadway
Boulder, Colorado 80302
(303) 447-8760

Theresa J. Lee*
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Suite 5112
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 998-1010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
Statement of Issue	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Factual Background.....	3
I. SB 169 burdens student voters despite no evidence of any fraud related to the use of student IDs for voting.....	3
A. SB 169 changed Montana’s longstanding voter ID scheme.....	3
B. SB 169 burdens student voters.....	5
C. SB 169 advances no state interest.....	8
II. HB 176 burdens voters by eliminating EDR.....	9
A. Montana voters rely heavily on EDR to vote.....	9
B. HB 176 does not advance any compelling state interest.....	12
Standard of Review.....	14
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument	18
I. The District Court correctly applied Montana’s preliminary injunction standard.	18
A. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion by finding that Plaintiffs satisfied two independent enumerated grounds for issuing a preliminary injunction.....	20
B. The District Court’s conclusion that Plaintiffs sought a prohibitory injunction is not cause for reversal.	26
II. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in finding that Plaintiffs established a prima facie entitlement to relief.....	27

A.	The Montana Constitution requires that restrictions on the right to vote satisfy strict scrutiny.....	27
B.	SB 169 violates the fundamental right to vote.....	32
1.	SB 169 imposes a significant burden on the right to vote.....	32
2.	SB 169 is not justified by any compelling state interest.....	37
C.	HB 176 violates the fundamental right to vote.....	38
1.	HB 176 imposes significant burdens on the right to vote.....	38
2.	HB 176 is not justified by any compelling state interest.....	39
3.	The Montana Constitution does not give the Legislature carte blanche to eliminate EDR.	40
III.	Even if the Court applied <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> , HB 176 and SB 169 would not survive scrutiny.....	41
A.	SB 169 would not survive <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	45
B.	HB 176 would not survive <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	46
IV.	The Challenged Restrictions violate equal protection.....	47
Conclusion.....		49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	42, 45
<i>Arneson v. State</i> (1993), 262 Mont. 269, 864 P.2d 1245.....	48
<i>BAM Ventures, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Schifferman</i> , 2019 MT 67, 395 Mont. 160, 437 P.3d 142.....	21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	41
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	49
<i>City of Whitefish v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Flathead Cnty.</i> , 2008 MT 436, 347 Mont. 490, 199 P.3d 201.....	15
<i>City of Whitefish v. Troy Town Pump, Inc.</i> , 2001 MT 58, 304 Mont. 346, 21 P.3d 1026.....	15, 19, 26, 27
<i>Cole v. St. James Healthcare</i> , 2008 MT 453, 348 Mont. 68, 199 P.3d 810.....	14, 15, 21, 27
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	33, 35, 43
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	26, 42
<i>Dorn v. Bd. of Trs. of Billings Sch. Dist. # 2</i> (1983), 203 Mont. 136, 661 P.2d 426.....	40
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton (Driscoll I)</i> , No. DV 20 408, 2020 WL 5441604 (Mont. Dist. Ct. May 22, 2020).....	28

<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton (Driscoll II)</i> , 2020 MT 247, 115,401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576.....	28
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> (1981), 194 Mont. 310, 638 P.2d 1002.....	48
<i>Four Rivers Seed Co. v. Circle K Farms, Inc.</i> , 2000 MT 360, 303 Mont. 342, 16 P.3d 342.....	18, 20, 21
<i>Ga. Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	44
<i>Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre</i> , 2006 MT 215, 333 Mont. 331, 142 P.3d 864.....	34
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	33, 34, 35
<i>M.H. v. Mont. High Sch. Ass’n</i> (1996), 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 239.....	24
<i>Mont. Env’t Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236.....	28, 37, 38
<i>Montana Cannabis Industry Association v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161.....	31
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (D. Mont. 2018).....	25
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	44

<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058.....	31
<i>Newman v. Wittmer</i> , 277 Mont. 1, 917 P.2d 926 (1996).....	18
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	42
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted (Ohio NAACP)</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020)	26
<i>Powell v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877.....	28
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Shammel v. Canyon Res. Corp.</i> , 2003 MT 372, 319 Mont. 132, 82 P.3d 912.....	14, 15
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	30
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>State v. Egdorf</i> , 2003 MT 264, 317 Mont. 436, 77 P.3d 517.....	48
<i>State v. Spina</i> , 1999 MT 113, 294 Mont. 367, 982 P.2d 421.....	48, 49
<i>State v. Tackitt</i> , 2003 MT 81, 315 Mont. 59, 67 P.3d 295.....	30

<i>Sweet Grass Farms, Ltd. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Sweet Grass Cnty.</i> , 2000 MT 147, 300 Mont. 66, 2 P.3d 825.....	18
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Van Loan v. Van Loan</i> (1995), 271 Mont. 176, 895 P.2d 614.....	21
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> (1996), 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165.....	30
<i>Willems v. State</i> , 2014 MT 82, 374 Mont. 343, 325 P.3d 1204.....	31
<i>Woirhaye v. Mont. Fourth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 1998 MT 320, 292 Mont. 185, 972 P.2d 800.....	30
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	28
Statutes	
MCA § 12-19-201.....	23
MCA § 13-2-110(3)(a)-(c).....	9
MCA § 13-2-110(4)(a).....	9
MCA § 13-2-301.....	9
MCA § 13-13-114(1)(i-ii) (2021)	4
MCA § 13-13-114(1)(a) (2005).....	3, 4, 7, 36
MCA § 13-13-114(1)(a)(ii)(A) (2021).....	7, 8
MCA § 27-19-201.....	18, 20
MCA § 27-19-201(1)	18, 22
MCA § 27-19-201(2)	18, 21, 24

MCA § 44.3.2015.....	14
MCA § 61-5-103(1).....	35
Other Authorities	
ARM § 44.3.2102(9).....	36
ARM § 44.3.2110(2)(b)	36
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89, 104 & n.91 (2014).....	30
MAR Issue No. 2, Mont. Sec’y of State, (Jan. 28, 2022), https://sosmt.gov/wp-admin/admin- ajax.php?juwpfisadmin=false&action=wpfd&task=file.do wnload&wpfd_category_id=735&wpfd_file_id=46687&tok en=&preview=1	37
MAR Notice No. 44-2-250, Mont. Sec'y of State (Oct. 8, 2021), https://sosmt.gov/wp-content/uploads/44-2-250pro-arm.pdf	4, 5, 8
Mont. Const art. II, § 4	29
Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....	29, 32
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 2	29
